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Subject: Quick Estimates of Index of Industrial Production and Use-based 

Index (Base 1993-94=100) for the month of May, 2011. 
 
 
The Quick Estimates of Index of Industrial Production (IIP) with base 1993-94 for 
the month of May 2011 have been released by the Central Statistics Office of the 
Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation. The General Index stands at 
335.5, which is 3.6% higher as compared to the level in the month of May 2010. 
The cumulative growth for the period April-May, 2011-12 stands at 4.0% over the 
corresponding period of the previous year.  

 
2. The Indices of Industrial Production for the Mining, Manufacturing and 

Electricity sectors for the month of May 2011 stand at 204.0, 360.2, and 278.2 
respectively, with the corresponding growth rates of 1.2%, 3.2% and 10.3% as 
compared to May 2010. The cumulative growth during April-May, 2011-12 
over the corresponding period of 2010-11 in these three sectors have been 
1.6%, 3.7% and 8.4% respectively, which moved the overall growth in the 
General Index to 4.0%. 
 

3. In terms of industries, ten (10) out of the seventeen (17) industry groups (as per 
2-digit NIC-1987) have shown positive growth during the month of May 2011 
as compared to the corresponding month of the previous year. The industry 
groups ‘Transport Equipment and Parts’ have shown the highest growth of 
17.2%, followed by 17.1% in ‘Other Manufacturing Industries’ and 13.2% in 
‘Rubber, Plastic, Petroleum and Coal Products’.  On the other hand, the 
industry groups ‘Wood and Wood Products; Furniture and Fixtures’ have 
shown a negative growth of 63.2% followed by 22.2% in ‘Textile Products 
(including Wearing Apparel)’. 
 

4. As per Use-based classification, the Sectoral growth rates in May 2011 over 
May 2010 are 6.8% in Basic goods, (-) 0.6% in Capital goods and 1.9% in 
Intermediate goods. The Consumer durables and Consumer non-durables have 



  

recorded growth of 6.7% and 3.1% respectively, with the overall growth in 
Consumer goods being 4.2%.  

 
5. Some of the important items responsible for the current month’s low growth in 

the capital goods include ‘Agricultural implements’ [(-) 64.4%], ‘Insulated 
cables/wires all kinds’ [(-) 38.4%] and ‘Hydraulic machine/hydraulic cylinders’ 
[(-) 31.6%]. However, some important items of the Capital goods are also 
showing significant positive growth. These are: ‘Material handling equipment 
in cl.wagon’ (33.9%), ‘Ship building and repair’ (38.1%) and ‘Laboratory and 
scientific instruments’ (38.4%). 

 
6. Though capital goods are showing lower growth, there are other important 

items which are showing highly positive growth during the month; such as : 
‘Sugar’ (92.8%), ‘Two wheeler tyres’ (70.3%), ‘Stainless/ alloy steel’ (49.0%), 
‘Alarm time pieces’ (44.4%), ‘Sulpha drugs’ (42.4%), ‘A.C.single phase house 
service meters’ (40.6%), ‘Sponge iron’ (33.6%) and  ‘Rectified spirit’ (33.6%).   

 
7. Statements giving Quick Estimates of the Index of Industrial Production at 

Sectoral, 2-digit level of National Industrial Classification (NIC)-1987 and by 
Use-based classification for the month of May 2011, along with the growth 
rates over the corresponding month of previous year, including the cumulative 
indices and growth rates, are enclosed.  

 
 
Note: - 
 

1. Release of the index for June 2011 will be at 11.00 hours on the Friday, 
12 August 2011.  



Month

2010-2011 2011-20122010-2011 2011-2012 2010-2011 2011-2012 2010-20112011-2012
Apr# 198.1 202.2 350.1 365.4 248.9 264.9 323.9 338.1
May* 201.6 204.0 349.2 360.2 252.2 278.2 323.9 335.5
Jun 197.4 353.5 242.6 325.9
Jul 192.2 379.7 244.1 346.3
Aug 189.8 351.9 247.6 324.3
Sep 183.4 357.5 239.9 327.3
Oct 203.6 362.2 261.5 335.4
Nov 208.6 347.0 230.5 320.7
Dec 221.4 389.0 249.3 357.2
Jan 220.7 391.9 265.8 361.2
Feb# 205.4 374.2 243.7 343.2
Mar 236.5 440.6 280.2 402.9
Average

Apr-May 199.9 203.1 349.7 362.8 250.6 271.6 323.9 336.8

Growth over the corresponding period of previous year

May 9.9 1.2 12.9 3.2 6.4 10.3 12.2 3.6

Apr-May 10.9 1.6 15.4 3.7 6.6 8.4 14.4 4

* Indices for May 2011 are Quick Estimates.
# For this statement and subsequent statements indices for Feb'11 & Apr'11 are taken same as per
 the earlier press release on 10th June 2011.

 INDEX OF INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION - SECTORAL

(Base : 1993-94=100)
General

(1000.00)
Mining

(104.73)
Manufacturing

(793.58)
Electricity
(101.69)



Industry Description Weight
code* May'2010May'2011 Apr'2011 Apr-May

2010-20112010-2012 2010-2011
20-21 Food Products 90.8 145.4 163.7 160.1 197.4 12.6 23.3

22

Beverages, 
Tobacco and 
Related Products 23.8 560.5 622.0 557.7 610.8 11.0 9.5

23 Cotton Textiles 55.2 178.8 166.3 175.9 165.3 -7.0 -6.0

24
Wool, Silk and man-
made fibre textiles 22.6 290.1 272.7 297.7 267.1 -6.0 -10.3

25

Jute and other 
vegetable fibre 
Textiles (except 
cotton) 5.9 107.6 84.6 110.4 85.3 -21.4 -22.7

26

Textile Products 
(including Wearing 
Apparel) 25.4 340.7 264.9 345.0 262.2 -22.2 -24.0

27

Wood and Wood 
Products; Furniture 
and Fixtures 27.0 109.0 40.1 111.1 41.2 -63.2 -62.9

28

Paper & Paper 
Products and 
Printing, Publishing 
& Allied Industries 26.5 279.4 286.3 272.0 285.4 2.5 4.9

29

  
Leather & Fur 
Products 11.4 186.7 177.3 162.2 170.5 -5.0 5.1

30

Basic Chemicals & 
Chemical Products 
(except products of 
Petroleum & Coal) 140.0 383.2 383.6 377.2 374.2 0.1 -0.8

31

Rubber, Plastic, 
Petroleum and Coal 
Products 57.3 308.2 348.8 304.1 335.5 13.2 10.3

32
Non-Metallic 
Mineral Products 44.0 428.8 438.2 420.3 428.3 2.2 1.9

33
Basic Metal and 
Alloy Industries 74.5 363.2 405.6 357.8 397.6 11.7 11.1

34

Metal Products and 
Parts, except 
Machinery and 
Equipment 28.1 263.9 296.4 243.1 256.0 12.3 5.3

35-36

Machinery and 
Equipment other 
than Transport 
equipment 95.7 567.0 545.1 592.7 581.9 -3.9 -1.8

37

Transport 
Equipment and 
Parts 39.8 577.2 676.5 580.0 681.9 17.2 17.6

38

 
Manufacturing 
Industries 25.6 410.2 480.2 380.9 484.2 17.1 27.1

1 Mining & Quarrying 104.7 201.6 204.0 199.9 203.1 1.2 1.6
2-3 Manufacturing 793.6 349.2 360.2 349.7 362.8 3.2 3.7
4 Electricity 101.7 252.2 278.2 250.6 271.6 10.3 8.4

General Index 1000.0 323.9 335.5 323.9 336.8 3.6 4.0

*Industry codes are as per National Industrial Classification 1987

Apr-May

INDEX OF INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION
(Growth at 2-digit level)

(Base: 1993-94=100)
          Index           Cumulative Index   Percentage growth



Month
2010-2011 2011-2012 2010-2011 2011-2012 2010-2011 2011-2012

Apr 252.4 266.6 549.9 563.8 320.6 328.2
May* 258.7 276.2 518.4 515.1 331.5 337.7
Jun 252.1 560.6 329.5
Jul 251.3 717.7 341.8
Aug 253.6 471.1 342.6
Sep 248.0 570.6 331.8
Oct 268.5 558.0 332.3
Nov 255.4 558.4 312.9
Dec 269.7 651.2 339.6
Jan 280.1 597.6 337.7
Feb 260.3 545.5 327.8
Mar 290.4 972.5 357.8
Average

Apr-May 255.6 271.4 534.2 539.5 326.1 333

Growth over the corresponding period of previous year

May 8.2 6.8 37.2 -0.6 11 1.9

Apr-May 8.7 6.2 49.8 1 10.9 2.1

* Indices for May 2011 are Quick Estimates.

Capital goods
(92.57)

Intermediate goods
(265.14)

INDEX OF INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION : USE-BASED

(Base : 1993-94=100)
Basic goods

(355.65)



Month
2010-2011 2011-2012 2010-2011 2011-2012 2010-2011 2011-2012

Apr 342.7 363.0 559.0 610.4 292.9 306.0
May* 334.8 349.0 561.5 598.9 282.6 291.5
Jun 338.4 565.7 286.1
Jul 348.4 615.3 287.0
Aug 347.8 633.5 282.0
Sep 343.0 624.0 278.3
Oct 349.2 679.6 273.1
Nov 332.1 541.3 283.9
Dec 387.4 601.6 338.1
Jan 406.9 648.0 351.4
Feb 395.3 676.7 330.5
Mar 400.5 676.9 336.8
Average

Apr-May 338.8 356 560.3 604.7 287.8 298.8

Growth over the corresponding period of previous year

May 7.2 4.2 23.7 6.7 1.0 3.1

Apr-May 9.5 5.1 27.7 7.9 2.9 3.8

* Indices for May 2011 are Quick Estimates.

INDEX OF INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION : USE-BASED

(Base : 1993-94=100)
Consumer goods

(286.64)
Consumer durables

(53.65)
Consumer non-durables

(232.99)



Industry Description Weight 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11
code
20-21 Food Products 90.8 152.0 168.7 167.9 167.3 170.6 185.2 198.2 178.9 176.2 198.3

22

Beverages, 
Tobacco and 
Related Products 23.8 224.8 287.6 312.1 345.9 400.3 444.5 498.0 578.5 577.1 565.8

23 Cotton Textiles 55.2 124.5 121.2 117.4 126.3 137.0 157.3 164.0 160.9 169.7 187.1

24

Wool, Silk and man-
made fibre textiles

22.6 218.5 225.1 240.5 249.0 248.9 268.4 281.2 281.2 304.1 305.0

25

Jute and other 
vegetable fibre 
Textiles (except 
cotton) 5.9 99.6 107.9 103.4 107.2 107.7 90.7 120.7 108.6 82.1 101.9

26

Textile Products 
(including Wearing 
Apparel) 25.4 166.3 190.3 184.3 219.6 255.5 285.0 295.5 312.5 338.9 350.9

27

Wood and Wood 
Products; Furniture 
and Fixtures 27.0 92.8 76.5 81.7 74.8 70.5 91.0 127.9 115.6 126.8 99.7

28

Paper & Paper 
Products and 
Printing, Publishing 
& Allied Industries 26.5 169.0 180.5 208.7 230.7 228.6 248.6 255.3 260.1 270.2 292.2

29
Leather and Leather 
& Fur Products 11.4 158.0 152.9 147.0 161.5 153.4 154.0 172.0 160.1 164.1 187.7

30

Basic Chemicals & 
Chemical Products 
(except products of 
Petroleum & Coal) 140.0 185.0 191.8 208.4 241.9 261.6 286.1 315.2 332.4 361.8 370.1

31

Rubber, Plastic, 
Petroleum and Coal 
Products 57.3 170.4 179.7 187.7 192.3 200.5 226.3 246.4 242.6 279.9 314.7

32
Non-Metallic 
Mineral Products 44.0 220.7 232.0 240.6 269.0 300.0 335.2 357.9 362.6 397.2 420.0

33
Basic Metal and 
Alloy Industries 74.5 156.0 170.4 186.0 196.1 227.0 278.9 312.7 325.1 346.3 377.4

34

Metal Products and 
Parts, except 
Machinery and 
Equipment 28.1 142.6 151.7 157.3 203.0 196.4 222.5 206.3 207.4 231.2 259.7

35-36

Machinery and 
Equipment other 
than Transport 
equipment 95.7 198.3 201.4 233.3 304.6 343.1 400.1 449.7 490.1 590.9 639.6

37

Transport 
Equipment and 
Parts 39.8 203.3 232.9 272.6 317.4 354.1 405.1 420.8 430.7 546.5 663.9

38
Other 
Manufacturing 

 
25.6 173.2 173.3 186.6 218.5 256.0 278.6 330.1 341.6 373.1 465.9

1 Mining & Quarrying 104.7 131.9 139.6 146.9 153.4 154.9 163.2 171.6 176.0 193.4 204.9
2-3 Manufacturing 793.6 172.7 183.1 196.6 222.5 242.3 273.5 298.6 308.6 342.5 370.6
4 Electricity 101.7 159.2 164.3 172.6 181.5 190.9 204.7 217.7 223.7 237.2 250.5

General Index 1000.0 167.0 176.6 189.0 211.1 227.9 255.0 277.1 286.1 316.2 341.0

INDEX OF INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION - ANNUAL AVERAGES
(2-DIGIT LEVEL)

(Base: 1993-94=100)



Industry Description Weight June'2010 July'2010 Aug'2010 Sep'2010 Oct'2010 Nov'2010
code

20-21 Food Products 90.8 141.3 146.7 151.1 132.3 147.8 206.0

22
Beverages, Tobacco 
and Related Products 23.8 582.6 569.0 530.3 526.2 562.9 545.1

23 Cotton Textiles 55.2 180.1 188.0 193.3 192.0 194.8 185.5

24
Wool, Silk and man-
made fibre textiles 22.6 304.0 311.1 328.0 305.3 324.9 295.6

25

Jute and other 
vegetable fibre 
Textiles (except 
cotton) 5.9 97.7 101.9 112.2 102.5 87.9 86.1

26

Textile Products 
(including Wearing 
Apparel) 25.4 334.9 348.8 394.0 368.3 381.3 311.3

27

Wood and Wood 
Products; Furniture 
and Fixtures 27.0 126.1 114.2 127.3 121.6 103.6 83.8

28

Paper & Paper 
Products and Printing, 
Publishing & Allied 
Industries 26.5 283.7 293.7 299.2 283.2 307.6 291.6

29
Leather and Leather & 
Fur Products 11.4 174.2 198.7 190.0 198.9 197.9 167.0

30

Basic Chemicals & 
Chemical Products 
(except products of 
Petroleum & Coal) 140.0 380.4 385.4 369.6 372.4 355.7 345.9

31

Rubber, Plastic, 
Petroleum and Coal 
Products 57.3 302.4 326.8 315.6 291.8 272.7 267.7

32
Non-Metallic Mineral 
Products 44.0 416.8 403.7 399.8 413.8 431.9 381.8

33
Basic Metal and Alloy 
Industries 74.5 355.1 357.7 371.5 373.2 392.6 384.8

34

Metal Products and 
Parts, except 
Machinery and 
Equipment 28.1 310.0 242.6 245.2 242.2 250.4 209.7

35-36

Machinery and 
Equipment other than 
Transport equipment

95.7 592.5 769.2 536.3 619.3 613.0 576.1

37
Transport Equipment 
and Parts 39.8 587.1 637.2 648.6 649.9 704.4 629.7

38
Other Manufacturing 
Industries 25.6 426.4 453.7 449.5 463.7 457.0 436.9

1 Mining & Quarrying 104.7 197.4 192.2 189.8 183.4 203.6 208.6
2-3 Manufacturing 793.6 353.5 379.7 351.9 357.5 362.2 347.0
4 Electricity 101.7 242.6 244.1 247.6 239.9 261.5 230.5

General Index 1000.0 325.9 346.3 324.3 327.3 335.4 320.7

(Base: 1993-94=100)
(2-DIGIT LEVEL)

INDEX OF INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION - MONTHWISE



IndustryDescription Weight Dec'2010 Jan'2011 Feb'2011 Mar'2011 Apr'2011 May'2011
code
20-21 Food Products 90.8 285.3 292.2 287.2 269.6 231.1 163.7

22

Beverages, 
Tobacco and 
Related 
Products 23.8 595.7 571.3 561.6 629.8 599.6 622.0

23 Cotton Textiles 55.2 200.4 193.5 180.0 185.3 164.3 166.3

24

Wool, Silk and 
man-made fibre 
textiles 22.6 299.5 315.1 288.8 292.5 261.4 272.7

25

Jute and other 
vegetable fibre 
Textiles (except 
cotton) 5.9 88.5 101.6 125.4 98.5 85.9 84.6

26

Textile 
Products 
(including 
Wearing 25.4 349.2 363.5 351.9 317.9 259.5 264.9

27

Wood and 
Wood Products; 
Furniture and 
Fixtures

27.0 95.0 91.5 64.0 47.3 42.3 40.1

28

Paper & Paper 
Products and 
Printing, 
Publishing & 
Allied Industries 26.5 309.0 302.8 282.0 310.1 284.5 286.3

29

Leather and 
Leather & Fur 
Products 11.4 208.1 212.4 190.0 190.3 163.6 177.3

30

Basic 
Chemicals & 
Chemical 
Products 
(except 
products of 
P t l  & 

140.0 363.8 378.5 351.9 383.8 364.8 383.6

31

Rubber, Plastic, 
Petroleum and 
Coal Products 57.3 333.8 347.0 336.2 374.7 322.2 348.8

32
Non-Metallic 
Mineral 44.0 434.2 424.2 412.2 481.4 418.4 438.2

33
Basic Metal and 
Alloy Industries 74.5 388.1 406.1 377.8 406.5 389.5 405.6

34

Metal Products 
and Parts, 
except 
Machinery and 
Equipment 28.1 265.4 223.8 305.9 334.7 215.5 296.4

35-36

Machinery and 
Equipment 
other than 
Transport 95.7 640.6 650.1 582.6 910.1 618.7 545.1

37

Transport 
Equipment and 
Parts 39.8 677.4 686.1 722.4 863.8 687.3 676.5

38

Other 
Manufacturing 
Industries 25.6 566.8 496.1 473.0 606.2 488.2 480.2

1
Mining & 
Quarrying 104.7 221.4 220.7 205.4 236.5 202.2 204.0

2-3 Manufacturing 793.6 389.0 391.9 374.2 440.6 365.4 360.2
4 Electricity 101.7 249.3 265.8 243.7 280.2 264.9 278.2

General Index 1000.0 357.2 361.2 343.2 402.9 338.1 335.5

INDEX OF INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION - MONTHWISE
(2-DIGIT LEVEL)

(Base: 1993-94=100)
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